

No. 07-371

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRENT TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. STURGELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF UTAH
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Utah Attorney General
PHILIP S. LOTT*
PEGGY E. STONE
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
**Counsel of Record*
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0856
Telephone: (801) 366-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument	5
I. There is already a “privity” exception to the general due process principle that every- one should have his own day in Court	5
II. Privity exists when a later litigant has: (A) Interests identical to those of a party to the prior case that were adequately repre- sented; and (B) an affirmative link with the prior party or the prior case	8
III. Less process is due when the interests at stake are in the nature of public, not pri- vate, interests	10
IV. A legal relationship between prior and later litigants is not always required by due process before preclusion can apply	13
V. Notice is not an absolute due process requirement.....	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Besinga v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Bigman v. Utah Navajo Dev. Council, Inc.</i> , No. C-77-0031 (D. Utah 1977).....	1, 17
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	16
<i>Bruszewski v. United States</i> , 181 F.2d 419 (3d Cir.) (Goodrich, J., concurring), <i>cert. denied</i> , 340 U.S. 865 (1950).....	8
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 343 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Coryell v. Phipps</i> , 317 U.S. 406 (1943).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Honig</i> , 37 F.3d 485 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Gen. Tele. Co.</i> , 599 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	6
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Gustafson v. Johns</i> , 213 Fed. Appx. 872 (11th Cir. 2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 399 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Jackson v. Hayakawa</i> , 605 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 952 (1980).....	17
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 837 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Jim v. State of Utah</i> , No. C-21-70 (D. Utah 1970)	1
<i>Johnson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	3, 6, 7 9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	6
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	7
<i>Norris v. Slothouber</i> , 718 F.2d 1116 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	16
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	6, 17
<i>Pelt v. State of Utah</i> , No. 2:92-CV-639 (1992).....	1
<i>Pelt v. State of Utah</i> , No. 104 F.3d 1534 (10th Cir. 1996)	1, 2
<i>Pelt v. State of Utah</i> , 2006 WL 1148818 (D. Utah 2006).....	3
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 766 F. Supp. 607 (N.D.Ill.1991).....	15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sakezzie v. Utah State Indian Affairs Comm’n</i> , 198 F. Supp. 218 (D. Utah 1961)	1
<i>Sakezzie v. Utah State Indian Affairs Comm’n</i> , 215 F. Supp. 12 (D. Utah 1963)	1
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Texas Int’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Taylor v. Blakey</i> , 490 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Jim</i> , 409 U.S. 80 (1972).....	2, 11
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	10
